nologies that benefit Arkansas’ agricultural 
value chain through mitigating bio-security 
risks; to the Committee on Agriculture, Nu-
trition, and Forestry. 

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 1001 
Whereas, agriculture is Arkansas’ largest 

industry contributing nineteen billion four 
hundred million (19,400,000,000) in value 
added dollars to the state economy in 2019; 
and 

Whereas, Arkansas ranked eleventh in the 
nation in cash receipts for animal and ani-
mal products, valued at five billion one hun-
dred million dollars ($5,100,000,000); and 

Whereas, in Arkansas, one (1) in every 
seven (7) value added dollars totaling more 
than three hundred seventy-eight million 
dollars ($378,000,000) is contributed by agri-
culture; and 

Whereas, Arkansas is the third-highest 
ranked state for food processing according to 
a report by Business Facilities shared by the 
Arkansas Economic Development Commis-
sion; and 

Whereas, the Fort Smith-Fayetteville re-

[...]

world’s largest food retailer and the largest 
meat processor in the United States, sup-
plying sustenance to billions of people world-
wide; and 

Whereas, in 2020, forty-two percent (42%) of 
all Arkansas land was comprised of farms; 
and 

Whereas, agriculture provides two hundred 
fifty-four thousand five hundred (254,500) jobs 
in Arkansas; and 

Whereas, ninety-seven percent (97%) of Ar-
kansas’ forty-nine thousand three hundred 
forty-six (49,346) farms are small to medium- 
sized family-owned farms and contribute sig-
nificantly to the state’s economy; and 

Whereas, the impact of respiratory and 
hemorrhagic pathogens tend to impact small 
and medium-sized farms more heavily; and 

Whereas, wet protein rendering supply

[...]

development; and 

Whereas, in 2019, African swine fever (ASF) 
resulted in the loss of millions of pigs in 
China, the world’s largest producer and con-
sumer of pork, with a total economic impact 
of seventy-eight hundredths percent (0.78%), 
equating to one hundred eleven billion dol-
lars ($111,000,000,000), of the country’s gross 
domestic product in 2019 and longitudinal 
analyses estimating an impact upwards of 
two and seven-tenths percent (2.7%), equat-
ing to three hundred eighty-five billion dol-
lars ($385,000,000,000), gross domestic product 
based on the current trajectory; and 

Whereas, agricultural economists at Iowa 
State University estimate that the economic 
impact of a potential African swine fever 
(ASF) outbreak in the United States could 
result in a loss of fifty billion dollars